

## ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY, KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE DEAN RESEARCH

## OFFICE ORDER No. 46 (Res) of 2025 DATED: 18-11-2025

Based on the recommendations of the Committee constituted vide Order No. 35 (Res) of 2025, dated 09-09-2025, and subsequent approval of the Competent Authority, it is hereby notified that the fee structure for Ph.D. programmes across all Schools of the University shall be as under, with effect from the Academic Session 2025–26:

| Category       | Name of School  | Admission Fee<br>(One time) | Registration<br>Fee<br>(One time) | Security<br>Deposit<br>(Refundable) |
|----------------|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Category - I   | <ol> <li>School of Sciences.</li> <li>School of Health Sciences.</li> <li>School of Engineering &amp; Technology.</li> <li>School of Architecture, Planning &amp; Geomatics.</li> </ol> | Rs. 3,000/-                 | Rs. 32,000/-                      | Rs. 2,000/-                         |
| Category - II  | 1. School of Humanities & Social Sciences.  | Rs. 3,000/-                 | Rs. 28,000/-                      | Rs. 2,000/-                         |
| Category - III | 1. School of Business Studies.  | Rs. 3,000/-                 | Rs. 30,000/-                      | Rs. 2,000/-                         |

## Note:

- 1. The Registration Fees for Foreign Students of all Schools shall be 2,000/- US Dollars.
- 2. The application fee for the Ph.D programme shall be **Rs. 1,000/-** and additional **Rs. 300/-** per programme shall be paid for applying in more than one programme.
- 3. If a student fails to complete the Ph.D. program within the stipulated period of 3 + 1 years from the date of registration, he/she shall be required to pay an additional fee of **Rs. 5,000/- per year** for the 5th and 6th year (wherever applicable). This provision shall apply only in cases where the delay in completion is attributable to the student and not due to any administrative or procedural delay on the part of the University.

Sd/-Dean Research

No: IUST/DR/25/**2201** Dated: 18-11-2025

## Copy to:

- Finance Officer.
- Director IT & SS with the request to implement the fee structure w.e.f. academic session 2025-26.
- All Deans / Officers of the University.
- All Heads / Coordinators of the Departments / Centres.
- SS to VC for kind information of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor.
- PA to Registrar for kind information of Registrar.
- File.

Sd/-Assistant Registrar (RESEARCH)